

**Bluewater Health**  
**Financial Statements**  
For the year ended March 31, 2018

**Bluewater Health**  
**Financial Statements**  
For the year ended March 31, 2018

---

**Contents**

Independent Auditor's Report	1
<b>Financial Statements</b>	
Statement of Financial Position	2 - 3
Statement of Changes in Net Assets	4
Statement of Operations	5
Statement of Cash Flow	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 - 21



Tel: (519)336-9900  
Fax: (519)332-4828  
[www.bdo.ca](http://www.bdo.ca)

BDO Canada LLP  
Kenwick Place, 250 Christina Street North  
P O Box 730  
Sarnia, Ontario N7T 7J7

---

## Independent Auditor's Report

---

### To the Directors and Members of Bluewater Health

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Bluewater Health which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2018, and the statements of changes in net assets, operations and cash flow for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### Opinion

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Bluewater Health as at March 31, 2018, and the results of its operations and cash flow for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

*BDO Canada LLP*

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

Sarnia, Ontario  
June 14, 2018

---

**Bluewater Health**  
**Statement of Financial Position**

March 31	2018	2017
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash (Note 3)	\$ 9,988,944	\$ 6,313,981
Short-term investments (Note 4)	493,630	356,666
Accounts receivable	6,098,554	6,571,498
Inventories	784,873	628,602
Prepaid expenses	1,652,372	1,277,526
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	19,018,373	15,148,273
<b>Long-term</b>		
Interest in joint venture (Note 5)	55,450	52,681
Investment in subsidiary company (Note 6)	343,813	300,491
Investments (Note 7)	769,728	1,281,149
Capital assets (Note 8)	255,796,052	264,980,801
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	\$ 275,983,416	\$ 281,763,395


---


The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**Bluewater Health**  
**Statement of Financial Position**

March 31	2018	2017
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Bank loans (Note 9)	\$ 4,076,406	\$ 5,157,240
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	22,008,558	19,472,762
	26,084,964	24,630,002
Other long-term liabilities	1,497,385	1,476,655
Post-employment benefits (Note 10)	15,664,100	15,914,200
Deferred contributions related to expenditures of future periods (Note 11(a))	1,935,481	1,914,499
Deferred contributions related to capital assets (Note 11(b))	218,935,119	226,527,853
	264,117,049	270,463,209
<b>Contingent liabilities (Note 15)</b>		
<b>Commitments (Note 16)</b>		
<b>Net assets</b>		
Net assets invested in capital assets (Note 12)	32,784,527	33,295,708
Net assets restricted for endowment purposes	789,639	789,639
Net assets internally restricted (Note 13)	858,200	471,395
Unrestricted net assets (deficiency)	(22,565,999)	(23,256,556)
	11,866,367	11,300,186
	\$ 275,983,416	\$ 281,763,395

On behalf of the Board:

  
 \_\_\_\_\_ Director

  
 \_\_\_\_\_ Director

**Bluewater Health**  
**Statement of Changes in Net Assets**

For the year ended March 31

	Invested in Capital Assets	Unrestricted	Restricted for Endowment	Restricted for Capital	2018 Total	2017 Total
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 33,295,708	\$ (23,256,556)	\$ 789,639	\$ 471,395	\$ 11,300,186	\$ 12,074,168
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expense	(4,167,157)	4,733,338	-	-	566,181	(773,982)
Investment in capital assets	3,655,976	(3,655,976)	-	-	-	-
Transfer to restricted	-	(386,805)	-	386,805	-	-
Balance, end of year	\$ 32,784,527	\$ (22,565,999)	\$ 789,639	\$ 858,200	\$ 11,866,367	\$ 11,300,186

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## Bluewater Health Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31	2018	2017
<b>Revenue</b>		
Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care base funding	\$ 120,445,641	\$ 116,458,523
Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care other	26,727,863	25,920,946
Cancer Care Ontario	6,717,072	6,251,632
Paymaster	1,336,952	1,343,274
Patient OHIP	12,512,507	12,188,630
Workplace Safety Insurance Board	361,584	401,923
Other provinces	620,690	482,082
Other self pay	4,172,407	3,976,712
Recoveries and other revenue	6,470,999	5,896,315
Parking revenue	1,000,352	1,019,061
Donations and interest income	98,327	89,734
Deferred contributions - capital contributions	2,636,961	2,343,997
Administered programs	4,574,191	4,017,183
Share of income - joint venture	32,207	51,188
Share of income - subsidiary company	194,822	151,221
	<u>187,902,575</u>	<u>180,592,421</u>
<b>Expense</b>		
Salaries and wages	88,202,698	85,743,081
Medical staff remuneration	20,052,625	19,914,007
Employee benefits	23,911,564	24,452,790
Supplies and expenses	25,629,583	25,208,261
Medical and surgical supplies	8,634,530	8,145,844
Drug expense	9,287,735	7,503,579
Interest	160,441	167,882
Amortization - equipment	5,356,108	4,515,081
Administered programs	4,574,191	4,017,183
	<u>185,809,475</u>	<u>179,667,708</u>
Excess of revenue over expense, hospital operations	2,093,100	924,713
Deferred building grants	9,059,604	8,830,763
Building amortization	(10,475,327)	(10,466,557)
Interest on capital financing	(111,196)	(62,901)
<b>Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expense</b>	<u>\$ 566,181</u>	<u>\$ (773,982)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## Bluewater Health Statement of Cash Flow

For the year ended March 31	2018	2017
<b>Cash resources provided by (used in)</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expense	\$ 566,181	\$ (773,982)
Items not involving cash		
Amortization	15,859,799	14,910,849
Loss on disposal of capital assets	3,923	152,878
Amortization of deferred contributions related to capital assets	(11,696,565)	(11,174,760)
Share of income - joint venture	(32,207)	(51,188)
Share of income in subsidiary company	(194,822)	(151,221)
Increase (decrease) in post-employment benefits	(250,100)	314,600
	4,256,209	3,227,176
Changes in non-cash operating working capital balances		
Short-term investments	(136,964)	68,178
Accounts receivable	472,944	(1,492,166)
Inventories	(156,271)	(52,760)
Prepaid expenses	(374,846)	(275,346)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,535,796	3,517,696
Other long-term liabilities	20,730	535,526
	6,617,598	5,528,304
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Decrease in investments	511,421	119,954
Distribution from joint venture	29,438	51,818
Dividends from subsidiary company	151,500	132,500
	692,359	304,272
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from bank loans	-	3,000,000
Payments of bank loans	(1,080,834)	(473,315)
Increase (decrease) in deferred contributions related to expenditures of future periods	20,982	(416,001)
	(1,059,852)	2,110,684
<b>Capital</b>		
Deferred contributions related to capital assets	4,103,831	5,220,409
Purchase of capital assets	(6,678,973)	(11,900,927)
	(2,575,142)	(6,680,518)
Increase in cash resources during the year	3,674,963	1,262,742
Cash, beginning of year	6,313,981	5,051,239
Cash, end of year	\$ 9,988,944	\$ 6,313,981

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



---

# Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

---

## 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

### Nature of Business

Bluewater Health is an accredited community-based health care facility, offering a full range of acute, mental health, emergency, ambulatory, rehabilitation and continuing care services to the residents of Lambton County. The hospital, incorporated without share capital under the Corporations Act of Ontario, is a charitable organization within the meaning of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and, as such, is exempt from income taxes under the Income Tax Act (Canada).

### Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Hospital have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards for government not-for-profit organizations, including the 4200 series of standards, as issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board ("PSAS for Government NPOs"). The Bluewater Health Foundation is a separate entity whose financial information is reported separately from the Hospital.

### Management Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with PSAS for Government NPOs requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expense during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Areas of key estimation include determination of allowance for doubtful accounts, quality based procedures revenue earned and actuarial estimation of post-employment benefits liabilities.

### Revenue Recognition

The Hospital follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions which include donations and government grants.

Under the Health Insurance Act and Regulations thereto, the Hospital is funded primarily by the Province of Ontario in accordance with budget arrangements established by the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care ("MOHLTC"), and the Erie St. Clair Local Health Integration Network ("LHIN"). The hospital has entered into a Hospital Service Accountability Agreement (the "H-SAA") for fiscal 2018 with the Ministry and LHIN that sets out the rights and obligations of the parties to the H-SAA in respect of funding provided to the Hospital by the Ministry/LHIN. The H-SAA also sets out the performance standards and obligations of the Hospital that establish acceptable results for the Hospital's performance in a number of areas.

---

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

---

### 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### Revenue Recognition (continued)

Operating grants are recorded as revenue in the period to which they relate. Grants approved but not received at the end of an accounting period are accrued. Where a portion of a grant relates to a future period, it is deferred and recognized in a subsequent period.

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Externally restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. Contributions restricted for the purchase of capital assets are deferred and amortized into revenue on a straight-line basis, at a rate corresponding with the amortization rate for the related capital assets.

Endowment contributions are recognized as direct increases in net assets.

Revenue from patients is recognized as revenue when the service is provided.

#### Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on a first-in, first-out basis. Inventory consists of medical and general supplies that are used in the Hospital's operations and are not for resale.

#### Interest in Joint Venture

The Hospital's interest in the joint venture, CBI Sarnia Limited Partnership, has been accounted for using the modified equity method. Under this method, the Hospital takes into earnings and reflects in its investment account its share of the income or loss for the latest fiscal period of the partnership prior to the Hospital's year end.

#### Investment in Subsidiary Company

The investment in 876756 Ontario Limited is accounted for using the modified equity method. The company was incorporated to hold shares in Lambton ProResp Inc., a company primarily engaged in providing home respiratory care services and products.

#### Investment Income

Investment income on unspent deferred contributions, if restricted for future income use, is deferred as a component of such contributions. All other investment income is recognized as revenue when earned.

---

# Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

---

## 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### Capital Assets

Purchased capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Contributed capital assets are recorded at fair value at the date of contribution. Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to expense. Betterments that extend the estimated life of an asset are capitalized. When a capital asset no longer contributes to the Hospital's ability to provide services or the value of future economic benefits associated with the capital asset is less than its net book value, the carrying value of the capital asset is reduced to reflect the decline in the asset's value. Construction in progress is not amortized until construction is substantially complete and the assets are ready to use.

Capital assets are stated at cost and amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, at the rates recommended by the Management Information System Guidelines issued by the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care:

Land improvements	- 10 - 25 years
Buildings	- 20 - 40 years
Equipment	- 3 - 20 years

### Post-Employment Benefits

The Hospital provides post-employment benefits to certain employee groups. These benefits include health, dental and life insurance. The hospital has adopted the following policies with respect to accounting for these employee benefits:

- (i) The costs of post-employment future benefits are actuarially determined using management's best estimate of health care costs, disability recovery rates and discount rates. Adjustments to these costs arising from changes in estimates and experience gains and losses are amortized to income over the estimated average remaining service life of the employee groups on a straight line basis. Plan amendments, including past service costs are recognized as an expense in the period of the plan amendment.
- (ii) The costs of the multi-employer defined benefit pension are the employer's contributions due to the plan in the period.
- (iii) The discount rate used in the determination of the above mentioned liabilities is equal to the Hospital's internal rate of borrowing.

---

# Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

---

## 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

**Financial Instruments** The Hospital classifies its financial instruments as either fair value or amortized cost. The Hospital's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

### Fair value

This category includes cash and equity investments.

They are initially recognized at cost and subsequently carried at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of operations.

Transaction costs related to financial instruments in the fair value category are expensed as incurred.

### Amortized cost

This category includes short-term investments, accounts receivable, investments in GIC's and bonds, bank loans, accounts payable, and other long-term liabilities. They are initially recognized at cost and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses on financial assets.

Transaction costs related to financial instruments in the amortized cost category are added to the carrying value of the instrument.

Writedowns on financial assets in the amortized cost category are recognized when the amount of a loss is known with sufficient precision, and there is no realistic prospect of recovery. Financial assets are then written down to net recoverable value with the writedown being recognized in the statement of operations.

### Donated Materials and Services

Donated services are not recorded in the financial statements. Donated materials which are used in the normal course of the Hospital's operations and would otherwise have been purchased are recorded at their fair value at the date of contribution if fair value can be reasonably estimated.

### Loan Guarantees

The hospital has guaranteed various loans for physicians and loans and leases for TransForm. When it is determined that a loss is likely, a provision for loss is recorded. The provision is determined using the best estimates available and taking into consideration the principal amount outstanding, any guaranteed accrued and unpaid interest, any amounts recoverable from the borrower and from the sale of assets pledged as security, and all known circumstances. The provision for loan losses is reviewed by management on an annual basis.

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

### 2. Financial Instrument Classification

The following table provides cost and fair value information of financial instruments by category. The maximum exposure to credit risk would be the carrying value as shown below.

	2018		
	Fair Value	Amortized Cost	Total
Cash	\$ 9,988,944	\$ -	\$ 9,988,944
Short-term investments	-	493,630	493,630
Accounts receivable	-	6,098,554	6,098,554
Investments	769,728	-	769,728
Bank loans	-	4,076,406	4,076,406
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	22,008,558	22,008,558
Other long-term liabilities	-	1,497,385	1,497,385
	<b>\$ 10,758,672</b>	<b>\$ 34,174,533</b>	<b>\$ 44,933,205</b>

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities using the last bid price;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

	2018			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash	\$ 9,988,944	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,988,944
Investments	-	769,728	-	769,728
Total	<b>\$ 9,988,944</b>	<b>\$ 769,728</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 10,758,672</b>

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 for the year ended March 31, 2018. There were also no transfers in or out of Level 3.

---

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

---

### 3. Cash

The Hospital's bank accounts are maintained at one chartered bank. The bank accounts earn interest from 1.25% to 2.00%.

The Hospital has a demand operating credit facility that bears interest at the bank's prime rate minus 1.00%. The amount available under the credit facility was \$12,000,000 at March 31, 2018. Included in cash is \$5,390 (2017 - \$19,862) denominated in U.S. currency.

---

### 4. Short-term Investments

Short-term investments are comprised of guaranteed investment certificates of \$493,630 (2017 - \$356,666). These investments are recorded at amortized cost, with interest rates from 1.95% to 2.45%.

---

### 5. Interest in Joint Venture

	2018	2017
CBI Sarnia Limited Partnership		
83 of 443 Class A Limited Partnership units	\$ 55,450	\$ 52,681

The Hospital's proportionate share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expense of the partnership for the year ended December 31 is as follows:

	2017	2016
Assets	\$ 72,255	\$ 64,189
Liabilities	12,007	17,949
Revenue	310,605	301,364
Expenses	263,390	250,805
Cash distributions	29,438	51,818

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

### 6. Investment in Subsidiary Company

	2018	2017
876756 Ontario Limited - 1 common share	\$ 343,813	\$ 300,491

A financial summary of 876756 Ontario Limited's 50% share of Lambton ProResp Inc. for the year ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

	2018	2017
Assets	\$ 606,398	\$ 512,444
Liabilities	265,422	215,541
Shareholder equity	340,976	296,903
Net income	194,822	151,221
Dividends	151,500	132,500

During the year a management fee of \$390,000 (2017 - \$303,000) was earned from Lambton ProResp Inc., the company whose shares are owned by 876756 Ontario Limited and is recorded in other revenue.

### 7. Investments

	2018	2017
Amortized cost	\$ -	\$ 493,630
Fair value	769,728	787,519
	\$ 769,728	\$ 1,281,149

#### Fair value investments

	2018			2017	
	Cost	Unrealized Gain	Carrying Value	Cost	Carrying Value
Mutual funds	\$ 762,387	\$ 7,341	\$ 769,728	\$ 775,882	\$ 787,519

The fair values of the investments are based on quoted market values.

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

### 8. Capital Assets

	2018		2017	
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Cost	Accumulated Amortization
Land	\$ 4,813,646	\$ -	\$ 4,823,947	\$ -
Land improvements	2,632,163	1,996,035	2,632,163	1,898,358
Buildings	319,845,318	96,780,290	319,814,614	87,257,727
Equipment	101,414,565	75,359,658	96,265,042	70,710,811
Construction in progress	1,226,343	-	1,311,931	-
	<b>\$ 429,932,035</b>	<b>\$ 174,135,983</b>	<b>\$ 424,847,697</b>	<b>\$ 159,866,896</b>
Net book value	<b>\$ 255,796,052</b>		<b>\$ 264,980,801</b>	

### 9. Bank Loans

	2018	2017
Demand loan, 2.38%, repayable in blended monthly payments of principal and interest of \$53,084, matures March 2022	\$ 2,428,187	\$ 3,000,000
Demand loan, 2.39%, repayable in blended monthly payments of principal and interest of \$46,252, matures April 2021	1,648,219	2,157,240
	<b>\$ 4,076,406</b>	<b>\$ 5,157,240</b>

### 10. Post-Employment Benefits

The Hospital provides extended health care, dental and life insurance benefits to substantially all employees. As part of the restructuring plan, post-employment benefits were provided to employees accepting retirement packages. The Hospital also pays the premiums for health and dental benefits of Service Employees International Union (SEIU) members that retired after March 4, 2006, from the date of retirement until the employee reaches the age of 65. ONA members retiring after April 1, 2011 pay 50% of health premiums until the employee reaches the age of 65.

Information about the Hospital's accrued benefit obligation relating to its post-employment benefit plan as at March 31, 2018, is as follows.

	2018	2017
Accrued benefit obligation	\$ 10,023,500	\$ 9,354,000
Unamortized actuarial gain	5,640,600	6,560,200
	<b>\$ 15,664,100</b>	<b>\$ 15,914,200</b>



---

**Bluewater Health  
Notes to Financial Statements**

**March 31, 2018**

---

**10. Post-Employment Benefits (continued)**

Information about the hospitals' health care, dental and life insurance is as follows:

Accrued benefit liability as at March 31, 2017	\$ 15,914,200
Current service cost	458,800
Interest cost	361,700
Amortization of actuarial experience gain	(382,700)
Estimated benefits paid	(687,900)
	<hr/>
Estimated benefit liability as at March 31, 2018	<u>\$ 15,664,100</u>

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in estimating the Hospital's accrued benefit obligation are as follows:

Discount rate - accrued benefit obligation	3.82%
Discount rate - benefit cost	3.24%
Dental and hospital benefits escalation	4.00%
Medical benefits cost escalation - prescription drugs	7.00%

The most recent actuarial valuation was performed as at March 31, 2017. Included in employee benefits on the statement of operations is an amount of \$208,914 (2017 - \$1,336,982) regarding employee future benefits.

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

### 11. Deferred Contributions

#### (a) Expenditures of future periods

Deferred contributions related to expenditures of future periods represent unspent donations and unspent Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care funding for capital assets.

	2018	2017
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 1,914,499	\$ 2,330,500
Amount received related to future periods	4,172,322	1,860,348
Capital assets purchased	(4,151,340)	(2,276,349)
Balance, end of year	\$ 1,935,481	\$ 1,914,499

#### (b) Capital assets

Deferred capital contributions related to capital assets represent the unamortized amount of donations and grants received for capital assets that have been acquired. The amortization of capital contributions is recorded as revenue in the statement of operations.

	2018	2017
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 226,527,853	\$ 232,482,204
Contributions received	4,159,566	5,320,872
Adjustments	(55,735)	(100,463)
Less: amounts amortized to revenue	(11,696,565)	(11,174,760)
Balance, end of year	\$ 218,935,119	\$ 226,527,853

### 12. Net Assets Invested in Capital Assets

Investment in capital assets is calculated as follows:

	2018	2017
Capital assets	\$ 255,796,052	\$ 264,980,801
Amounts financed by:		
Deferred contributions	(218,935,119)	(226,527,853)
Demand bank loans	(4,076,406)	(5,157,240)
	\$ 32,784,527	\$ 33,295,708

### 13. Net Assets Internally Restricted

The Board of Directors has restricted the use of \$858,200 (2017 - \$471,395) for the purchase of capital assets at the Charlotte Eleanor Englehart Hospital of Bluewater Health.

---

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

---

### 14. Pension Plan

Healthcare of Ontario Pension Plan (HOOPP) provides pension services to more than 339,000 active and retired members and approximately 540 employers. Each year an independent actuary determines the funding status of HOOPP (the Plan) by comparing the actuarial value of invested assets to the estimated present value of all pension benefits that members have earned to date. The most recent actuarial valuation of the Plan for accounting purposes was completed at December 31, 2017. The audited financial statements of the Plan at December 31, 2017 disclose a net assets value of \$72,803 million with accrued going concern liabilities relating to pension obligations of \$59,602 million, resulting in a going concern surplus of \$13,201 million.

Because HOOPP is a multi-employer plan, any pension plan surpluses or deficits are a joint responsibility of Ontario Hospitals and their employees. As a result, the Hospital does not recognize any share of the HOOPP surplus or deficit. Contributions made by the Hospital and employees to HOOPP during the year amounted to \$7,651,736 (2017 - \$7,429,201) and \$6,026,855 (2017 - \$5,892,501) respectively.

---

### 15. Contingent Liabilities

The Hospital is a co-defendant in various legal actions. The ultimate outcomes are indeterminable at March 31, 2018 as litigation is still in progress. The Hospital's management is of the opinion that the Hospital has adequate insurance coverage to offset the amount of the majority of claims and related costs, if any. Consequently, no provision for potential loss, if any, is reflected in these financial statements.

Various physicians of the organization are issued loans directly through the bank whereby the Hospital pays the interest and is the guarantor. The amount of the loans guaranteed is \$2,489,428 (2017 - \$2,337,923).

---

### 16. Commitments

The Hospital is proceeding with a redevelopment plan for the Charlotte Eleanor Englehart hospital site. An agreement was signed with the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care in that the Ministry will fund \$7,478,730 of the total estimated project costs of \$8,134,759. As at March 31, 2018, the hospital had received \$1,121,820 from the Ministry for the project which is included in deferred contributions related to expenditures of future periods. As at March 31, 2018 the hospital had spent \$501,875 which is included in construction in progress.

---

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

---

### 17. Economic Interest

The Hospital has an economic interest in the Bluewater Health Foundation (the Foundation). The objectives of the Foundation are the enhancement and improvement of services and patient care provided by Bluewater Health and the funding of the capital commitments of Bluewater Health.

Related party transactions during the year not separately disclosed in the financial statements include the following:

- (i) an amount of \$1,771,498 (2017 - \$2,369,243) was receivable from the Foundation.
- (ii) the Foundation receives the following materials and services from the Hospital at no cost to the Foundation: Office space and cleaning services; computer support; and telephone service.
- (iii) the Hospital received donations of \$1,111,390 (2017 - \$3,613,089) from the Foundation, of which \$1,096,645 (2017 - \$3,577,776) has been recorded in deferred contributions and \$14,745 (2017 - \$35,313) in donation revenue.

The Hospital also has an economic interest in the Charlotte Eleanor Englehart Hospital Foundation. The objectives of the Charlotte Eleanor Englehart Hospital Foundation are the improvement and enhancement of services and patient care provided by Charlotte Eleanor Englehart Hospital of Bluewater Health. An amount of \$6,526 (2017 - \$54,016) was receivable from the Charlotte Eleanor Englehart Hospital Foundation at March 31, 2018.

All transactions between the Hospital and the Foundations are recorded at fair value.

---

### 18. Shared Service Organizations

#### TransForm Shared Service Organization

TransForm has an information management/IT division as well as a supply chain management division. TransForm reports to an independent board which is made up of voting members from the five participating hospitals as well as four independent board directors from within the Erie St. Clair Local Health Integration Network ("ESC LHIN") geographic area. Annual operating expenses for the two divisions of TransForm are allocated between the hospitals based on metrics that evaluate the amount of information management/IT and supply chain management used by each hospital.

Bluewater Health contributes towards approved capital improvements and other costs incurred by TransForm.

TransForm currently carries two operating lines of credit that total \$1,300,000 through a chartered bank. Bluewater Health guarantees a portion of these operating lines of credit. The balance outstanding on these lines of credit as at March 31, 2018 was \$Nil (2017 - \$Nil).

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

### 18. Shared Service Organizations (continued)

Bluewater Health has also issued lease guarantees. The outstanding balances of the leases was \$3,234,837 as at March 31, 2018 (2017 - \$3,469,602) of which the hospital's portion was \$523,945 (2017 - \$568,407).

#### (a) Information Management/Information Technology division

TransForm provides information management services to all five hospitals within the ESC LHIN which includes Bluewater Health. This service is provided at rates designed to reflect the costs and expenses incurred by TransForm in the normal course of business. TransForm provides information management services to other organizations, which is based on a fee by project basis.

During the year, Bluewater Health incurred expenses to TransForm relating to information management services for loan/lease costs, infrastructure and project costs and monthly operating expenses. The total costs were \$1,534,217 (2017 - \$1,571,596) and are included in the statement of operations or reflected in the statement of financial position.

#### (b) Supply Chain Management division

TransForm provides procurement, logistics and contract management services to all five hospitals within the ESC LHIN which includes Bluewater Health. This service is provided at rates designed to reflect the costs and expenses incurred by TransForm in the normal course of business.

During the year, Bluewater Health paid \$908,350 (2017 - \$953,655) to TransForm for supply chain management services that are included in expenses on the statement of operations.

### 19. Diabetes Program

The hospital receives funding from the Local Health Integration Network ("LHIN") to run a diabetes program. The revenue and expenses related to the program are as follows:

	Adult Diabetes	Pediatric Diabetes	Total
<b>Revenue</b>			
LHIN funding	\$ 277,332	\$ 62,414	\$ 339,746
<b>Expense</b>			
Salaries and benefits	257,479	52,012	309,491
Operating	34,116	10,782	44,898
	<u>291,595</u>	<u>62,794</u>	<u>354,389</u>
Deficiency of revenue over expense	<u>\$ (14,263)</u>	<u>\$ (380)</u>	<u>\$ (14,643)</u>

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

### 20. Financial Instrument Risk Management

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Hospital if a debtor fails to make payments of interest and principal when due. The Hospital is exposed to this risk relating to its cash, debt holdings in its investment portfolio and accounts receivable. The Hospital holds its cash accounts with a federally regulated chartered bank.

The Hospital's investment policy operates within the constraints of the investment guidelines issued by MOHLTC in relation to funding agreements and puts limits on the investment portfolio including portfolio composition limits, issuer type limits and bond quality limits.

Accounts receivable are primarily due from OHIP, the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care and patients. Credit risk is mitigated by the financial solvency of the provincial government and the highly diversified nature of the patient population.

The Hospital measures its exposure to credit risk based on how long the amounts have been outstanding. The amounts outstanding at year end were as follows:

	Total	<i>Past Due</i>			
		Current	31-60 days	61-90days	91-120 days
OHIP	\$ 1,276,935	\$ 1,276,935	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
MOH/LHIN	28,084	28,084	-	-	-
Cancer Care	305,700	305,700	-	-	-
Patient services	1,078,186	508,660	454,415	93,076	22,035
Bluewater Health Foundation	1,771,498	-	1,771,498	-	-
Other	1,638,151	1,583,490	53,537	-	1,124
<b>Total receivables</b>	<b>\$ 6,098,554</b>	<b>\$ 3,702,869</b>	<b>\$ 2,279,450</b>	<b>\$ 93,076</b>	<b>\$ 23,159</b>

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

## Bluewater Health Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2018

### 20. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Hospital will not be able to meet all cash outflow obligations as they come due. The Hospital mitigates this risk by monitoring cash activities and expected outflows through extensive budgeting and maintaining investments that may be converted to cash in the near term if unexpected cash outflows arise. The following table sets out the contractual maturities (representing undiscounted contractual cash-flow of financial liabilities):

	2018			
	within 6 months	6 months to 1 year	1-5 years	> 5 years
Bank loans	\$ 550,150	\$ 556,742	\$ 2,969,514	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	11,027,615	10,612,167	368,776	-
Other non-current liabilities	-	-	1,497,385	-
	<b>\$11,577,765</b>	<b>\$11,168,909</b>	<b>\$ 4,835,675</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

### 21. Comparative Amounts

Certain comparative amounts presented in the financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.